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INDEPENDENT AUD ITOR 'S REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Twenty-Second Judicial District 
Indigent Defender Board 
402 North Jefl'erson Street 
Covington, LA 70453 

1 have audited the accom panying basic financial statem ent of the 
Twenty-Second Judicial District Indigent Defender Board (the 
Board) as of December 31, 2003 as listed in the table of contents. 
These financial statem ents are the responsibility of thc Board's 
m anagement. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statem ents based on m y audit. 

I conducted m y audit in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted by the United States of Am erica and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standard~, issued by the Com ptroller General of the 
United States. Those standards require that 1 plan and perfbrm the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and 
disclosures in the financial statem ents. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estim ates 
made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall financial 
statem ent presentation. 1 believe that m y audit provides a 
reasonable basis for m y opinion. 

In m y opinion the financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Twenty- 
Second Judicial District Indigent Defender Board as of December 
31, 2003 and results of operations for the year ended in conformity 
w ith accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of Am erica. 



As described in Note 1 to the basic financial statem ents, the District adopted the 
provisions of Govern m ental Accounting Standards Board Statem ent No. 34, Basic 
Financial Statements-- and M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis-- For State and Local 
Governments; Statem ent No. 37, Basic Financial Statem ents-- and M anagem ent's 
Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governm ents: Om nibus; and Interpretation 
No. 6, Recognition and M easurem ent of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in 
Governm ental Fund Financial Statem ents, as of Decem ber 31, 2003. This results in a 
change in the fbrmat and content of the basic financial statem ents. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Stanclard~, I have also issued my report dated 
February 17, 2004 on my consideration of the Board's intern al control over financial 
reporting and my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit perform ed in accordance 

with Government Auditing Standard~ and should be read in conjunction with this report 
in considering the results of m y audit. 

M y audit was perform ed for the purpose of form ing an opinion on the financial 
statem ents of the Board. The accompanying schedule of findings an d other 

supplementary informalion is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by 
the Louisiana Office of the Legislative Auditor and is not a required part of the financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the financial statem ents and, in my opinion, is lh.irly stated, in all m aterial 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a who)e. 

EILEEN SHANK LIN ANDRUS 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUN TANT 
A LIM ITED I.IABILITY COM PANY 

February 17, 2004 



 

TW ENTY SECO ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
INDIG ENT D EFEND ER  BO AR D 

St. Tam m any an d W ashington Parishes, Louisian a 

M anagem ent Discussion and Analysis 
As of and for the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

Our discussion and an alysis of the Twenty Second Judicial District Indigent Defender 
Board's finan cial perform an ce provides an  overview of our finan cial activities for the 
fiscal year ended December 31, 2003. Please read it in conjunction with the finan cial 
statem ents enclosed. 

FINA NCIAL H IG H LIG H TS 

~ The 22nd JD C IDB net assets decreased by 23
.9%  as a result of fiscal year 2003 

operations. 
~ During fiscal year 2003, th e 22"d JD C IDB had operating an d non-operating 

revenues that were $189,997.57 less than  the $1,323,906.93 in operating 
expenses. 

~ The cost of all of the 22nd JDC IDB program s increased by $ 209
,395.94 or 18.8%  

over the FYE Decem ber 31, 2002 

USIN G TH IS A NNUAL REPO RT 

This annual report consists of a report on the general finan cial highlights statem ents 
(above), a general report on the our entity perform an ce on the whole, an d an  activities 
statem ent on contributing factors effecting our past and future financial conditions. 
Oth er supporting finan cial statem ents and com m ents ar e enclosed as com ponents to 
the annual audit as presented by the auditing agent. 

R eporting on the 22nd JD C IDB as a W hole 

The expense structure for the 22n~ JD C Indigent Defender is structured on a historical 
average w ith nearly 90%  of expenditures com ing from  payroll related expenses. The 
an ticipated revenue stream  from the increase from $30.00 to $35.00 from Parish an d 
City Court Fees an d Traffic Fees effective January 1, 2003 was an  increase in those 
affective accounts was estim ated to be a 15%  for the year. An 8.3%  gain was 
recognized through  the St. Tamman y Parish Court an d a 32.8% decline was realized 
w ithin the W as hington Parish Court. The total revenue shortfall contributed to th ese 
incom e sources totals approxim ately $57,000.00 to the excess expenditures over 
revenues for fiscal year 2003. For the City Courts affected fees th e perform an ce w as 
collectively a 5.8%  increase over the previous year. This reflects a decline in 
an ticipated revenues by 9.2% or approxim ately $74,000.00. Combined the 



an ticipated fee increase netted a loss contribution of approxim ately $131,000.00 to 
the budgeted perform ance for th e year. 
D irect payroll related expenses, inclusive of salary, taxes, and health  care increased in 
the am ount of $159,729.00. Of this am ount the health care increase for the period 
reflected approximately a $4,000 increase with the balan ce of$155,729.00 attributed 
to staff  augm entation and a w age increases. 

22nd JD C Indigent D efender Board A ctivities 

One attorney an d one support staff secretar y have been vacated as m an pow er w as  
reduced at the beginning of the new 2004 calendar  year. M onth ly review s of our 
finan cial position w ill continue an d especially the revenue stream  from  th e courts w ill 
be m onitored closely. An 11%  increase in health  insurance costs is also expected for 
th e period of 1 April through D ecem ber 31s~ of the 2004 Fiscal year. 

Building repairs (roof replacement) an d some future considerations for ceiling, 
ligh ting, outside maintenan ce concerns have been addressed. No costs to the 22nd 
JD C IDB are expected from  th e Parish's as sistan ce. 



THE T~E~TY-SECOND JUDICIAL D~STRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2003 

ASSETS : 

Cash - Checking 

Cash - Saving~ 

Certificates of Deposit 

Court Fees Receivable 

Probation Fees Receivab le 

(net of allowance of $961,705 
Prepaid Expenses and Other 

Net Equipment and Furnishings 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES : 

Accounts Payable $ 
Accrued Liab ilities 

Deferred Revenue 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances: 
Fund Balances - Unrestricted 

Total Fund Balances 
Total Liabilities and 

Fund Balances 

Net Assets : 

Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

$ 

$ 
$ 

See accompanying notes 

STATEME NT 

OF 

NET 

ASSETS 

69,259 

142,183 

200,000 

77,919 

44,100 

9,186 

9,193 

52,197 

51 .38~ 

i12.7~  

429.868 

429.868 



THE TWeNTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES-AL L 

Expenses : 

Payroll & Fringe 

Office Supplies and Expenses 

Office Equipment and Furnishings 

Maintenance Contracts 

Insurance 

Building Expenses & Rent 

Travel 

Law Library 
Continuing Legal Education Expenses 

Attorneys Private 

Defendant Expenses and Services 

Accounting & Audit 

Telephone 

Administration " 

Other Expenditures 

Total Expenses 

REVENUES : 

Shared Government Local 

Intake Fees 

Defense Assistance Fund 

Court Costs Fees and Charges 

Court Fees and Awards 

Other 

Total Revenues 

Change in Net Assets 

Net Assets Beginning 

Prior period adjustment 
Net Assets Beginning, as adjusted 

Net Assets End of Year 

SPECIAL 

RE VE NUE 

1,082,353 

10,317 

1,352 

1,595 

15,243 

18,881 

5,750 

18,585 

10,298 

23,373 

5,964 

5,015 

13 ,396 

1,363 

1 .343 

1 .214 .828 

120,022 

14,715 

840,582 

44,020 

5 .492 

1,024.831 

(189.997) 

665,966 
(46 .101) 

619,865 

88,910 

87,750 

1,160 

1 ,160 

1,171,263 

10,317 

1,352 

1,595 

15,243 

18,881 

5,750 

18,585 

10,298 

23,373 

5 ,964 

5,015 

13 ,396 

1,363 

1 .343 

1 .303 .738 

120,022 

14,715 

87 ,750 

840,582 

44,020 

5 .492 

1 .112 .581 

(191 .157) 

667,126 

(46:101) 
621,025 

See Accompanying Notes 



THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

ASSETS : 

Cash - Checking 

Cash - Savings 

Certificates of Deposit 

Fees Receivable 

Probation Fees Receivab le 

(net of allowance of $961,705 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Assets 

LIAB ILITIES : 

Accounts Payable 

Accrued Liab ilities 

Deferred Revenue 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances : 

Fu nd Balances - Unrestricted 

Total Fu nd Balances and 

Fixed Assets 

Total Liab ilities and Fund 

Balances 

GENERAL 

FUND 

$ 69,259 
142 ,183 

200,000 

77 ,919 

44,100 

9,186 

$ 542.647 

$ 9,193 
52 ,197 

51.389 
112 .779 

429 .868 

429.868 

FUND S 

69,259 

142 ,183 

200 ,000 

77,919 

44,100 

9,186 

542 .647 

9,193 

52 ,197 

51 .389 

112 .779 

429 .868 

429 .868 

Reconciliation of the Governmental Fu nds Balance Sheet to the Statement 

Of Net Assets : 

Net Assets per Balance Sheet $ 429,868 

Add : Capitalized Fixed Assets 

Less : Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Assets per Statement of Net ~ $ 

81 ,717 

f81.717) 

429,868 

See Accompanying Notes 



THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

DECEMBER 31. 2003 

RE VE NUES : 

Shared Government Local 
Intake Fees 

Defense Assistance Fund 
Court Costs Fees and Charges 
Court Fees and Awards 

Other 

Total Revenues 

Expenses : 

Payroll & Fringe 
Office Supplies and Expenses 
Office Equipment and Furnishings 
Maintenance Contracts 

Insurance 

Building Expenses & Rent 

Travel 

Law Library 
Continuing Legal Education Expenses 

Attorneys Private 
Defendant Expenses and Services 

Accounting & Audit 

Telephone 
Administration 

Other Expenditures 
Total Exp enses 

Change in Net Assets 

Fund Balance Beginning 

Prior Period Adjustment 
Net Assets Beginning, as adjusted 

Net Assets End of Year 

GENERAL 

120,022 

14.715 

SPECIAL 

~ VE NUE 

GRANT 

$ 87,750 
840,582 -- 
44,020 -- 

5 .492 -- 

1.024.831 87.750 

1,082,353 

10,317 

1,352 
1,595 

15,243 
18,881 

5,750 

18,585 
10,298 

23,373 
5,964 

5,015 

13,396 
1,363 
1.343 

1,214,@28 

(189 .997) 

665,966 
(46.101) 

619,865 $ 

429.868 

88,910 

88.910 

(1.160) 

1,160 

1 .160 

1,171,263 
10,317 

1,352 

1,595 
15,243 

18,881 
5,750 

18,585 

10,298 
23,373 

5,964 
5,015 

13,396 

1,363 
1.343 

1 .303 .738 

(191 .157) 

667,126 

(46,101[ 
621.025 

Reconciliation of the Governmental Statement of Revenues, Exp enses 

and Changes in Fund Balances to Statement of Activities 

Net Assets per Statement $ 429,868 
of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balances 

Add: NO Adjustments needed 
Less: NO Adjustments needed 
Net Assets per Statement of Net 

Assets 

]0 



TW ENTY-SECO ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BO ARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 1. SUM M A RY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Twenty-Second Judicial District Indigent Defender Board (the Board) was 
established in com pliance with Louisiana Revised Statutes 15:144-149. The Board 

provides counsel to represent indigents (needy individuals) in criminal cases at the 
district level. The Judicial District encom passes the parishes of W ashington and St. 
Tam many which is located in the State of Louisiana. 

The Board is com posed of five m em bers who are appointed by the district court system 
Board m em bers serve without com pensation. 

Revenues to finance the Board's operations are provided prim arily fi'om court costs on 
fines im posed by the various courts within the District. 

A . Basis of Presentation 

Government Wide Financial Statements' 
The accom panying statement of net assets and the statem ent of activities display 
information about the District as a whole. These statem ents were prepared using 
the econom ic resources m easurement tbcus and the accrual basis of accounting. 

Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting fi'om exchange 
and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. 
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from non- 
exchange transactions are recognized in accordance with the requirem ents of 
Statem ent No. 33. 

This presentation represents a change in accounting principle 

Governmental Financial Statements' 

The Balance Sheet and the Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balance have been prepared on the m odified-accrual basis of accounting 

in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied 
to governm ental units prior to GA SB 34. 

Reconciliations of the Pre GASB 34 statem ents to the GA SB 34 statem ents are 
presented as required by GASB 34 within the body of their respective statem ents. 



TW ENTY-SECOND JU DICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFEND ER BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 1. SUM MARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Reporting Entity 

For financial statem ent reporting purposes, the Indigent Defender Board is a part 
of the district court system of the State of Louisiana. ltowever, the state statutes 
that create the boards also give each of the boards control over all of their 
operations. This includes the hiring and retention of employees, authority over 
budgeting, responsibility Ibr deficits, and the receipt and disbursem ent of funds. 
The Indigent Defender Board is financially independent and operates 
independently from the district court system . The financial statem ents include 
only the transactions of the Twenty-Second Judicial District Indigent Defender 
Board. 

C. G overnm ental Fund Accounting 

Fund accounting is designed to dem onstrate legal compliance and to aid financial 
m anagem ent by segregating transactions relating to certain governm ent functions 
or activities. A lhnd is a separate accounting entity w ith a self-balancing set of 
accounts. The Board uses two funds and one account group to report the Board's 

financial position an d the results of operations. A special revenue fund (grant 
fund) reports all transactions for grant money. The general fund reports all 
transactions of the organization other than those funds to be used for a purpose 
specified by law or agreem ent. 

Basis of A ccounting 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determ ined 
by its m easurement focus. The General Fund is accounted for using a current 
financial resources measurem ent focus. Only current assets and current liabilities 
are generally included in this m easurem ent focus on the balance sheet. The 
operating statement represents increases and decreases in net current assets. The 
General Fund uses the follow ing practices in recording revenues and 
expenditures: 

Revenues - Court costs on fines and forfeitures im posed by the district 
and city courts are recorded in the year they are collected by the 
contributing agencies. Fees from indigents are recorded when 
received. Interest incom e is accrued when earn ed. A ll other revenues 
and grants are recorded when earned. 

2 



TW ENTY.SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 1. SUM M ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

C. Governmental Fund Accounting (continued) 
Basis of Accounting (continued) 
Expenditures - Expenditures are generally recognized under the 
m odified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is 
incurred. 

E. Budget Practices 

The Indigent D efender Board is required by law to adopt an annual budget. The 
board adopted and prepared a budget for the General Fund and the Special 
Revenue Fund on the m odified accrual basis of accounting for the year  ended 
D ecem ber 31, 2003. These budgets are presented within these finan cial statem ents 
in the supplem entary section of the report on pages 19 and 20. 

This budget was integrated into the accounting records and em ployed as a 
m anagem ent control device. Budget com parisons were presented to the board at 
the quarterly m eetings. The boar d does not use encum brance accounting and 
appropriations lapse at the end of each year . 

F. Cash 

Cash includes am ounts in dem and deposits and interest - bearing dem an d 
deposits. Under state law , th e district m ay deposit funds in dem and deposits, 
interest-bearing dem and deposits, m oney m arket accounts, or tim e deposits 
with state banks organ ized under Louisiana law an d national banks having 
their principal offices in Louisiana. 

G . Account Receivable 

Receivables for probation fees ar e fees im posed by the courts as a condition of 
probation and are reported net of uncollectible am ounts. Traditionally, collection 
of these fees is highly questionable. Accordingly, the am ounts collected before 
due is treated as deferred revenue. Collection is assured for receivables for court 
costs on fines and forfeitures and bail bond fees, these fees ar e recognized as 
revenue when earned. 



TW ENTY -SECO ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BO ARD 

NO TES TO TH E FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 1. SUM M ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

The Board's sole grant is reported as special revenue in a special revenue fund. 
The Board had one grant at Decem ber 3I, 2003 from the State of Louisiana's 
Indigent Defender Board's District Assistance Fund. 

J. Com pensated Absences 

The Board's em ployees earn varying amounts of vacation and sick leave each 
year. Em ployees cannot accrue sick leave; however, vacation leave m ay be 
accrued and used to supplem ent sick leave in the event of catastrophic illness. 
Therefore, there is no liability for accum ulated sick leave relating to the General 
Fund and vacation days in excess of thirty days will be lost if not taken in the 
current year. 

NO TE 2 - CA SH  AND INVESTM ENTS 

Cash is deposited by the District in certain interest - bearing dem and 
deposits. Under state law, the district m ay deposit funds in demand deposits, 
interest-bearing dem and deposits, m oney market accounts, or tim e deposits 
with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having 
their principal offices in Louisiana. 

In accordance with state law the District requires security deposits for its deposits. 

Deposits lbr this purpose are divided into checking (interest bearing and non- 
interest bearing) an d demand deposits or investment accounts (interest bearing). 
The District's carrying value of its checking accounts at Decem ber 31, 2003 total 
$ 69,259. The checking account bank balance was $ 108,969. 

The District's book and carrying value of its savings account (interest bearing) 
total $142,183 at December 31, 2003. Its certificate of deposit balances (interest 
bearing) total $ 200,000 at December 31, 2003. Total interest bearing accounts 
total $ 342,183 at December 31, 2003. Total interest earned lbr the year ended 
December 31, 2003 is $7,106. 

4 



TW ENTY-SECOND JU DICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFEND ER BOARD 

NOTES TO TH E FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended D ecem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTM ENTS (continued) 

The State requires that deposits be 100%  secured by collateral valued at m arket or 
par, whichever is lower, less the am ount of Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation insurance (FDIC). The FDIC insures up to $100,000 of deposits per 
entity per financial institution in the categories of checking and savings. In other 
words, all of the District's combined checking accounts are insured up to 
$100,000 per financial institution and all of the District's savings and certificates 
of deposits combined are insured up to $100,000 per financial institution. The 
total amount of FDIC insurance covering the District's accounts is $200,000- 
$100,000 for all checking accounts and $100,000 for all savings and certificates 
of deposits. 

Amounts on deposit in excess of the FDIC coverage are categorized as follows 

Category 1 - Insured or collateralized with securities held by the District or by its 
agent in the District's nam e. 

Category 2 - Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the District's nam e. 

Category  3 - Uncollateralized 

The Districts accounts can be categorized as follows: 
Decem ber 31, Category Category 
Balances 1 2 

Checking Per Bank $108,969 

Savings 142,183 

Certificate of 
Deposit 200,000 

Less: FDIC Insurance 

Checking (100,000) 

Less: FDIC Insurance 
Savings and 
Investments (J 00,000) 

Balance In 
Excess of FDIC $251~J52 NONE $ 251.152 

15 
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TW ENTY-SECOND JUD ICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BO ARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTM ENTS (continued) 

The m arket and carrying values of the securities allocated to the District are as 
follows: 

M arketable 
Securities 

Federal H om e 
Loan Bank 
Letter of Credit 

M arket 
Value 

Carrying 
Value 

350,000 

Total Collateral $ 606,661 

Balance In 
Excess of FDIC 

350,000 

$ 601,737 

Excess Collateral per 
Louisiana Law 

Under collateralized 

Per GAGAS 

NO TE 3 - FIX ED A SSETS 

The District's furniture and fixtures consist of the follow ing 

Beginning 
Balance A dditions 

Furniture&  
Fixtures $ 81,717 

Total $ 81.717 

Ending 
Balance 

$ 81,717 

$ 81~ ,717 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (81,717) 

N et Fixed Assets -- 

All of the District's fixed assets are fully depreciated at Decem ber 31,2003 

16 



TW ENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

NO TES TO TH E FINANCIAL STA TEM ENTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE 4 - CONCENTRA TIONS 

The majority of revenue earned by the District comes from the Parish of St. 
Tam m any and the City of Slidell in the form of court costs. 

N O TE 5 - OPERATING LEA SE 

On January 1, 1999, the District entered into a lease in W ashington Parish for 
office space. The lease is non-cancelable with an option to lease the building till 
Decem ber 2005. There are two renewal periods-each with a five-year term . Future 
paym ents required under the first term are as follow s: 

Year 

2004 
2005 

Total 

$ 10,800 
10,800 

$ 21.600 

N O TE 6 - PRIO R PERIOD ADJU STM ENT 

The District recorded depreciation expense in anticipation of the implementation 

of GASB 34 resulting in a prior period adjustment of $ 46,101 which 
reduced net assets and increased accum ulated depreciation. 

17 
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THE TWENTY-SECONG JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EPXENDITURES , AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
GENERAL FUND 

REVE NUES : 

Shared Government Local 

Court Costs Fees and Charges 
Court Fees and Awards 

Other 

Total Revenues 

DECEMBER 31, 2003 

ORIGINAL 

AND FINAL 

BUD GET 

108,600 

952,800 

55,200 

10.694 
1 ,127 .294 

GENERAL 

FUND 

120,022 
840,582 

44,020 

20.207 

1.024 .831 

Expenses : 

Payroll & Fringe $ 1,082,740 $ 1,082,353 $ 
Office Supplies and Expenses 3,744 10 ,317 
Office Equipment and Furnishings 1 ,704 1,352 
Maintenance Contracts 2

,088 1,595 
Insurance 12

,420 15,243 
Building Expenses & Rent 20,390 18

,881 
Travel 6,000 5,750 
Law Library 13 ,656 18,585 
Continuing Legal Education Expenses 7 ,310 10,298 
Attorneys Private 22 ,999 23 ,373 
Defendant Expenses and Services 1 ,000 5,964 
Accounting & Audit 4,500 5 ,015 
Telephone 12 ,396 13,396 
Administration 420 1

,363 
Other Expenditures 3

,000 1.343 
Total Expenses i:194,~67 1.214.828 

Change in Net A ssets 

Fund Balance Beginning 

Prior Period Adjustment 
Net Assets Beginning, as adjusted 

Net Assets End of Year 

DIFFE RENCE 

ACTUAL 
TO BUDGET 

11,422 

(112,218) 
(11,180) 
9 .513 

102 .463 

387 

(6,573) 
352 

493 

(2,823) 
1,509 

25O 

(4,929) 
(2,988) 
(374) 

(4,964) 
(515) 

(i,000) 
(943) 

I,$57 
(20,461[ 

$ (67,073) (189,997) (122,924 

665, 

665~ 

966 
0 

966 

665,966 

(46 .101) 

619,865 

0 

(48.i01) 
(46,101) 

See Accompanying Notes 
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THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT IND IGENT  DEFEND ER BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES , EXPEND ITURES AND 

ACTUAL -SPECIAL  

REVENUE S : 

Defense Assistance Fund 

Total Revenues 

Expenses : 

Payroll & Fringe 

Total Expenses 

Change in Net Assets 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET TO 

REVENUE FUND 

DECEMBER 31, 2003 

Fund Balance Beginning 

Prior Period Adjustment 
Net Assets Beginning, as adjusted 

Net Assets End of Year 

ORIGINAL  

AND FINAL  

BUDGET 

96 .410 

96 .410 

99 .992 

99.992 

~3.582) 

1,160 

1 .160 

(2,422) $ 

See Accompanying Notes 

SPECIAL  

RE VE NUE 

GRANT 

FUND 

87 .750 

87 .750 

88 .910 

88 .910 

{i .160) 

1 ,160 

1 .160 

DIFFERE NCE 

ACTUAL  

TO BUD GET 

(8,660) 

(8,660) 

ii .082 

11 .082 

2 ,422 

2 ,422 



IND EPENDENT AUDITOR 'S REPORT ON COM PLIAN CE 
AND INTERNAL CONTRO L OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTIN G BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEM ENTS AND PERFO RM ED IN ACCO RDA NCE 
W ITH  GO VERNM EN T A UDIT1N G STANDARD S 

Board of Directors 
Twenty-Second Judicial District 
I ndi gent Defender Board 
402 North Jefferson Street 
Covington, LA 70453 

1 have audited the financial statem ents of the Twenty-Second 
Judicial District Indigent Defender Board, as of and for the year 
ended Decem ber 31, 2003, and have issued m y report thereon 
dated Febru ary 17, 2004. I conducted m y audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
Am erica and the standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General o f the Unitcd States. 

Com pliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the 
District's financial statements are t~ee of material m isstatem ent, I 
performed tests of its com pliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants, noncom pliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statem ent am ounts. However, providing an opinion on com pliance 

with those provisions was not ml objective of my audit, and 
accordingly, 1 do not express such an opinion, The results of m y 
tests disclosed instances of noncom pliance that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are 
described in the accom panying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item # 03-01 I also noted certain imm aterial 
instances of noncompliance, which 1 have reported to the 
m anagem ent of the District in a separate letter dated February 17, 
2004. 
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Internal Control Over Financial Renortin~ 

In planning and perform ing my audit, I considered the District's internal control over 
financial reporting in order to determ ine my auditing procedures for the purpose of 
expressing m y opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the 
internal control over financial reporting. However, I noted certain matters involving the 
internal control over financial reporting and its operation that I consider to be a reportable 
condition. Reportable conditions involve matters com ing to m y attention relating to 
significan t deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control over financial 

reporting that, in my judgment, could adversely affect be District's ability to process, 
sum marize, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of m anagem ent in the 
financial statem ents. This reportable condition is described in the accom panying schedule 
of findings an d questioned costs as item # 03-01. 

A m aterial weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or m ore of the 
internal control com ponents does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that 
m isstatements in am ounts that would be m aterial in relation to the financial statement 
being audited may occur and not be detected within a tim ely period by employees in the 
normal course of perform ing their assigned functions. I noted no matters involving the 
internal control over financial reporting an d its operation that I consider to be m aterial 
weaknesses. However, I believe that none of the reportable conditions described above is 
a m aterial weakness. I also noted another m atter involving intern al control over financial 
reporting that 1 have reported to managem ent of the District in a separate letter dated 
February 17, 2004. 

This report is intended solely tbr the information and use of the Board and m anagem ent 
of the District, federal, state and local awarding agencies and pass-through agencies and 
the Legislative A uditor of the State of Louisiana. However, under Louisiana Revised 
Statute 24:513; this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public docum ent. 

Eileen S. Andrus 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 
A LIM ITED LIABII,ITY COM PANY 

February 17, 2004 



TH E TW ENTY-SECOND JUD ICIAL DISTRICT INDIG ENT DEFEND ER 
BO ARD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31. 2003 

Section 1. Sum m ary of Auditor's Reports 

Financial Statem ents 

Type of auditor's report issued = Unqualified 

Internal Control 
Internal Control Over Financial R eporting Yes X No 

Reportable Condition(s) identified 
That is not considered to be a 
M aterial w eaknesses 

Com pliance 
Noncom pliance m aterial to financial 
Statem ents noted? 

X Y es N one 

R eported 

Yes X N o 

NOTE: The Twenty-Second Judicial District Indigent Defender Board did not quali['v 
for a Single Audit for the year ended December 31, 2003; therefore, the remaining 
information is not applicable to 2003. 

Internal Control over major programs: 

M aterial wcakness(es) identified 

Reportable condition(s) identified 
That is not considered to be a 

M aterial weakness(es)? 

Y es No 

Y es None 
Reported 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs = not applicable 

Any audit findings disclosed that 
are required to be reported in accordance 

W ith section 510 (a) of Circular A-133 ? Yes No 



TH E TW ENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER 
BO ARD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Year Ended D ecem ber 31.2003 

Section I. Sum m ary of Auditor's Reports 

Section II. Financial Statem ent Findings 

# 03-01 State Budget Act Com pliance 
Finding: ] noted during my testing that the District did not amend its budget when actual 

revenues failed to meet projected revenues by by 5% or more. In fact the "shortfall" in 
revenues was 9.08%  at Decem ber 31, 2003. This "shortfall caused a loss that exceeded 
the budgeted loss by 183% , although there was sufficient fund balance to absorb the loss 

1 further noted that no budget m essage was prepared w ith the original budget and the 
advertisem ent of the availability of the budget for inspection was also not accom plished 
by the 22nd Judicial District. 

Cause: This condition was caused by the District's belief that the budget law did not 
apply to Indigent Defender Boards. 

Effect: This condition has the effect of putting the District in non-compliance w ith state 
law, specifically LSA 39:1301 -15. 

Criteria: LSA 39-1301-15 outlines the guidelines the District should use as it relates to 
budget adoption, am endment and inspection. 

Recom m endation: / recom m end that the detailed provisions of the The Louisiana 
Governm ent Budget Act be followed by the District w ithout exception. 
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TH E TW ENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER 
BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31. 2003 

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

N ONE N OTED 



TH E TW ENTY-SECOND JU DICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT D EFENDER 
BO AR D 

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR'S FIN DINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31. 2003 

NONE REPORTED IN PRIOR YEAR. 

M AN AGEM ENT'S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

Findings and Questioned Costs Action Plan 

# 03-01 Budget M onitoring 
R esolution: M anagem ent has always adopted a budget although in the past we did not 
think that his law applied to Indigent Deibnder Boards. Now that we realize that this law 
does apply to us, we have taken steps to m ake sure that "underage" and "overages" are 
m onitored and am ended in accordance w ith state law . 

M anagem ent Letter Action Plan 

M GT. 03-01 Tim ely Subm ission of Audited Financial Statem ents 

Resolution: Fiscal procedure is now established whereby all audit reports will be 
subm itted w ithin the statutory deadline. W e m ust note that the audit w as com pleted 
within the six-month deadline, however, the auditor tailed to m ail the report w ithin the 
six-m onth tim e-frame due to financial and personal hardships. 



 

EILEEN 
SHANKLIN 
A NDRUS 
CERTIFIED 
PUBLIC 

ACCOUNTANT 
A 1.I NffTED LIAI~ILITY 

COMPANY 

M ember of the 
American Institute 
of Certified Public 

Accountants 

M ember of the 
Louisiana Society 
of Certified Public 

Accountants 

210 Belle M eade Blvd. 
Tbibodaux, LA 70301 

(985) 209-3067 
Eileen@esaepa.com 

February 17, 2004 

Board of Directors 
Twenty-Second Judicial District 
Indigent Defender Board 
402 North Jefferson Street 
Covington, LA 70453 

I have audited the accom panying basic financial statem ents of the 
22nd Judicial District Indigent Defender Board

, Inc. (the District) 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2003, and have issued 
m y report thereon dated February 17, 2004. I conducted m y audit 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Com ptroller General of the United States. 

As part of m y exam ination, I have issued m y report on tbe 
financial statem ents dated February 17, 2004 and m y report on 
internal control and compliance with laws, regulations, and 
contracts dated December 31. 2003. 

In planning and perform ing m y audit & the financial statem ents of 
the District, I considered its internal control in order to determ ine 
m y auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing m y opinion 
on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on internal 
control. 

t Iowever, I noted certain m atters involving internal control and its 
operation that I consider to bc im portant, but not significant 
enough to be considered a reportable condition under standards 
established by the Am erican Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. Reportable conditions involve m atters com ing to m y 
attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or 

operation of internal control that, in my judgment, could adversely 
afllect the ability to record, process, sum m arize and report financial 
data consistent with the assertions of m anagem ent in the financial 
statem ents. 



The following conditions were noted during the course of conducting the District's audit 
for the year ended Decem ber 31, 2003. 

M GT. 03-01 Tim ely Subm ission of Audited Financial Statem ents 

Condition: It is required by state law that the audit report be subm itted by the six-month 
after the District's yearend. W hile the audit was com pleted on February 17, 2004, the 
reports were not subm itted to the Legislative Auditor's office by June 30, 2004 as 
statutorily required. 

R ecom m endation: I recom m end that the auditor be hcld rcsponsiblc for this failure 
because the audit was com pleted well before June 30, 2004 and not subm itted tim ely due 
to financial conditions at the auditor's firm . 

These recom mendations are m eant as suggestions to im prove and not to criticize 
m anagement or the adm inistrative accounting staff. Should you need any suggestions on 
how to resolve or apply the recom mendations suggested, please do not hesitate to call m e 

at (985) 209-3067. 

Sincerely 

Eileen S. Andrus 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC A CCOUN TANT 
A LIM ITED LIABILITY COM PANY 

February 17, 2004 
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